

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 03-C-3904
)	
KEVIN TRUDEAU,)	Honorable Robert W. Gettleman
Defendant.)	

**DEFENDANT KEVIN TRUDEAU’S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO
STAY THIRD-PARTY DISCOVERY AND APPOINT A SPECIAL MASTER FOR THE
PURPOSE OF ESTABLISHING A CONSUMER REMEDIATION PLAN**

Kimball R. Anderson (kanderson@winston.com)
Thomas L. Kirsch II (tkirsch@winston.com)
Katherine E. Croswell (kcroswell@winston.com)
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60601
Telephone: 312-558-5600
Facsimile: 312-558-5700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 2

III. ARGUMENT 5

 A. Legal Standard..... 5

 B. The Subpoenaed Information Is Overly Burdensome To Third Parties, Especially When Weighed Against The Need For Such Discovery Considering Trudeau’s Sworn Financial Statement..... 6

 C. The FTC Seeks To Punish Trudeau, Which Is Not An Appropriate Goal Of Coercive Contempt..... 8

 D. This Court Should Appoint A Special Master And Refocus This Matter On Consumer Remediation. 10

III. CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Blaw Knox Corp. v. AMR Indus., Inc.</i> , 130 F.R.D. 400 (E.D. Wis. 1990)	6, 8
<i>Boatmen’s Nat’l Bank of St. Louis v. Smith</i> , 706 F. Supp. 30 (N.D. Ill. 1989)	10
<i>Cassion Corp. v. County West Bldg. Corp.</i> , 62 F.R.D. 331 (E.D. Pa. 1974)	6
<i>Cataldo v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 01 C 6665, 2002 WL 91903 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 24, 2002)	7
<i>DSM Desotech Inc. v. 3D Sys. Corp.</i> , No. 08 CV 1531, 2008 WL 4812440 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 28, 2008)	7
<i>FTC v. Trudeau</i> , 579 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2009)	2, 9
<i>FTC v. Trudeau</i> , 662 F.3d 947 (7th Cir. 2011)	3
<i>Gompers v. Buck’s Stove & Range Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 418 (1911)	9
<i>In re Currency Fee Anti-Trust Litig.</i> , No. MDL 1409	7, 8
<i>In re Denton</i> , 203 F.3d 834, 2000 WL 107376 (10th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 280 F.3d 1103 (7th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>In re Sulfuric Acid Antitrust Litig.</i> , 231 F.R.D. 331 (N.D. Ill. 2005)	5
<i>McNeil v. Director, Patuxent Inst.</i> , 407 U.S. 245 (1972)	9
<i>Olivieri v. Rodriguez</i> , 122 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Scholes v. Lehmann</i> , 56 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 1995)	10

Sea-Land Servs., Inc. v. The Pepper Source,
941 F.2d 519 (7th Cir. 1992)10

Stone v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
Civil Action No. 08-cv-02522, 20095

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26(c)5

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 69(a)6
